

Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Briefs

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

Administrative Appeal Brief - FUSL000149 (2021-02-22)

Follow this and additional works at: <https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aab>

**ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OF
NEW YORK STATE PAROLE DECISION FOR**

████████████████████
DIN: ██████████
NYSID: ██████████
Bare Hill Correctional Facility

Administrative Appeal #

Parole Hearing Date and Denial Date: September 29, 2020

Applicant's Parole Hearing Location: Bare Hill Correctional Facility

Submitted by:

Joshua A. Goldberg
Esther Y. Kim
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
212-336-2000
jgoldberg@pbwt.com
ekim@pbwt.com

Submitted on February 23, 2021
via overnight mail to:

Appeals Unit
New York State Board of Parole
Harriman State Campus
Building #2
1220 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12226

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Mr. ██████ Achieved Significant Accomplishments While Incarcerated	4
B. Mr. ██████ Has Guaranteed Housing And Employment Upon Release	5
C. Mr. ██████’s 2020 COMPAS Report Indicates Low Risk for All Ratings, Except Where There Were Errors	5
D. Parole Hearing and Decision	7
III. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Board’s Decision Did Not Reasonably or Meaningfully Consider All Relevant Factors and Was Virtually All Backward-Looking.....	10
B. The Board’s Denial of Parole Is Stated in Conclusory Terms and it Fails to Properly Explain or Justify its Denial.	13
C. The Board’s Denial Amounted to an Illegal Resentencing Based on the Board’s Own Concept of Justice.	16
D. The Board’s Decision Relied On Inaccurate Facts	17
1. The Board’s Improperly Relied on Dismissed Charges	17
2. The Board’s Improperly Relied on Erroneous Assessments in the COMPAS Report.....	18
E. The Board Erroneously Concluded that Mr. ██████ Could Not Express Remorse.....	20
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Comfort v. Stanford</i> , 2018/1445 (Sup. Ct., Dutchess Cnty, 2018)	14
<i>Matter of Freidgood v. NYS Bd. Of Parole</i> , 22 A.D.3d 950 (3rd Dep't 2005).....	10
<i>Greene v. Smith</i> , 52 A.D.2d 292 (4th Dep't. 1976)	15
<i>Johnson v. N.Y. Bd. of Parole</i> , 65 A.D.3d 838 (4th Dep't 2009).....	10
<i>Johnson v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 545 (4th Dep't. 2009).....	9
<i>King v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 190 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep't 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 632 N.E.2d 1277 (1994).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Kravetz v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 293 A.D.2d 843, 740 N.Y.S.2d 512 (3d Dept. 2002), <i>lv. denied</i> 98 N.Y.2d 610, 749 N.Y.S.2d 2, 778 N.E.2d 553 (2002)	17
<i>Matter of Lewis v. Travis</i> , 9 A.D.3d 800 (3rd Dep't., 2004).....	3
<i>In re McBride v. Evans</i> , 42 Misc.3d 1230A (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty, 2014).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 871 N.Y.S.2d 688 (2d Dept. 2009)	9
<i>Matter of Mitchell v. NYS Div. of Parole</i> , 58 A.D.3d 742 (2d Dep't 2009)	10
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	2
<i>Morris v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 40 Misc.3d 226 (Sup. Ct., Columbia Cnty. 2013)	10
<i>Ramirez v. Evans</i> , 118 A.D.3d 707 (2d Dep't 2014)	13

Rios v. New York State Div. of Parole,
836 N.Y.S.2d 503 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2007)..... 9, 10, 16

Rossakis v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Parole,
146 A.D.3d 22 (1st Dep’t 2016) 13

Ruzas v. New York State Board of Parole,
No. 1456/2016, slip op. (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cty. Oct. 18, 2017) 13

Thwaites v. New York State Div. of Parole,
934 N.Y.S.2d 797 (Sup. Ct., Orange Cnty. 2011)9

V. Sullivan v. NYS Bd of Parole,
100865/18 (Sup. Ct., NY Cnty. 2019)..... 15

Williams v. Travis,
20 A.D.3d 622, 798 N.Y.S.2d 535 (3d Dept. 2005)..... 17, 18

Winchell v. Evans,
27 Misc.3d 1232(A) (Sup. Ct. Sullivan Cnty. 2010).....20

Statutes

N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i.....*passim*

N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-c(4) 9

Other Authorities

9 NYCRR 8002.2..... 2, 14, 15

9 NYCRR 8002.3..... 10
